3139 149 12160 1            Rev b  : 14.01.2005
 RF  SOLUTIONS
Preliminary specification
CU1216LS MK3 family
All Bands DVB-C Receiver Unit
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
Philips RF Solutions  Preliminary specification
3139 149 12160 2 Rev b : 14.01.2005
All Bands DVB-C Receiver Unit           CU1216LS MK3 family
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE DESCRIPTION 12 NC
CU1216LS/A GI G V-3
DVB-C, MPEG-2 Parallel Transport Stream; F-long
connector, IEC connector; active passive loop
through, vertical
3139 147 24311
CU1216LS/A GI G H-3
DVB-C, MPEG-2 Parallel Transport Stream; F-long
connector, IEC connector; active passive loop
through, horizontal
3139 147 24321
CU1216LS/A IG G V-3
DVB-C, MPEG-2 Parallel Transport Stream; IEC
connector, F-long connector; active passive loop
through, vertical
3139 147 24331
MARKING
The following items of information are printed on a sticker that is on the top cover of the tuner:
• Type number
• Code number
• Origin letter of factory
• Change code
• Year and week code
FEATURES
• Small size 40mm x 70mm x 13mm in horizontal mounting
• Digitally-controlled (PLL) tuning via I2C-bus
• Minimum power supply : 1.8V, 3.3V and 5V
• Fully compliant with ETS 300 429 specification for DVB-C application,ITU-T
J.83 (Annex A,B & C)
• Output of MPEG-2 parallel/serial transport stream
• Digital SAW filter
• Support up to 256QAM
• Wide symbol rate of 0.87 to 6.9Mbaud
• Fulfill Cenelec requirements, EN55013 & EN55020
 A ti t l th h
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
Philips RF Solutions  Preliminary specification
3139 149 12160 3 Rev b : 14.01.2005
All Bands DVB-C Receiver Unit           CU1216LS MK3 family
DESCRIPTION
This internal product specification covers CU1216MK2 & CU1216MK3 family.  RF electrical characteristic,
mechanical interface are the same for both family beside the channel decoder.  In the CU1216MK2, the
channel decoder used is TDA10021.  While for the CU1216MK3, the channel decoder used is TDA10023.
Both channel decoders are supplied from Philips Semiconductor.  The TDA10021 only covers DVB-C
requirement while for the TDA10023, it covers ITU-T J.83 (Annex A, B & C) with the DVB-C requirement